23 February 2022

to the shareholders of NEPI Rockcastle plc
Independent Auditor's report

» continued

226 227Annual Report 2021NEPI Rockcastle plc

The Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements on pages 226 to 273 were approved by the Board of Directors on 21
February 2022, authorised for publication on 23 February 2022 and signed on its behalf by:

* Out of the total Net rental and related income for 2021, €2.5 million relates to the two Serbian properties (disposed of on 12 July 2021); out of the total Net rental
and related income for 2020, €14.2 million relates to the Romanian office portfolio (disposed of on 27 August 2020).
EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortisation) represents the Group's Operating profit, defined as Net rental and related income less
Administrative expenses and Expenses with litigation claim.
*Weighted average number of shares has been adjusted for December 2020 period presented in respect of the capitalisation issue on 21 September 2020, as
required by IAS 33 Earnings per Share.

Consolidated Statement
of financial position

Consolidated Statement
of comprehensive income

in € thousand 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020

ASSETS

Non-current assets 6,027,271 5,966,723

Investment property 5,841,676 5,802,398

—	 Investment property in use 9 5,670,776 5,591,463

—	 Investment property under development 10 170,900 210,935

Goodwill 12 76,804 76,804

Deferred tax assets 23 48,669 34,678

Investments in joint ventures 33 23,659 21,757

Long-term loans granted to joint ventures 33 22,466 22,620

Other long-term assets 11 9,455 7,447

Derivative financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 20 4,542 1,019

Current assets 569,117 702,681

Trade and other receivables 14 60,972 59,384

Inventory property 9,522 –

Cash and cash equivalents 15 498,623 643,297

Assets held for sale 16 1,752 1,752

TOTAL ASSETS 6,598,140 6,671,156

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 3,720,242 3,692,323

Equity attributable to equity holders 3,714,922 3,687,068

Share capital 17 6,090 6,090

Share premium 17 3,550,061 3,550,061

Other reserves (3,384) (6,456)

Accumulated profit 162,155 137,373

Non-controlling interest 5,320 5,255

Total liabilities 2,877,898 2,978,833

Non-current liabilities 2,717,146 2,621,386

Bank loans 19 297,155 232,635

Bonds 19 1,977,191 1,969,385

Deferred tax liabilities 23 371,366 341,324

Other long-term liabilities 22 68,223 72,612

Derivative financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 20 3,211 5,430

Current liabilities 160,752 357,447

Trade and other payables 21 142,273 96,595

Bank loans 19 7,431 249,952

Bonds 19 11,048 10,900

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,598,140 6,671,156

Net Asset Value per share (euro) 24 6.10 6.05

EPRA Net Reinstatement Value per share (euro) 24 6.51 6.45
Number of shares for Net Asset Value/EPRA Net Reinstatement
Value per share 608,994,907 608,994,907

Rüdiger Dany
Chief Executive Officer

Eliza Predoiu
Chief Financial Officer

in € thousand 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020

Gross rental income 369,395 379,810

Service charge income 167,324 156,685

Property operating expenses (172,063) (166,482)

Partial forgiveness of receivables (Covid-19 forgiveness) (17,765) (47,049)

Net rental and related income* 25 346,891 322,964

Administrative expenses 26 (24,665) (20,838)

Expenses with litigation claim 27 (37,304) _

EBITDA 284,922 302,126

Net result from financial investments _ (88,250)
Income from financial investments at fair value through profit
or loss 13 _ 5,517

Fair value loss and net result on sale of financial investments at
fair value through profit or loss 13 _ (93,767)

Fair value adjustments of investment property 28 34,650 (345,253)

Foreign exchange loss (935) (1,665)

Gain on disposal of assets held for sale 1,995 2,310

Profit/(Loss) before net finance costs and other items 320,632 (130,732)

Net finance costs 29 (65,722) (60,045)

Finance income 1,423 1,641

Finance costs (62,649) (58,705)

Bank charges, commissions, and fees (4,496) (2,981)

Other items 7,076 (11,625)
Fair value adjustments of derivatives and losses on extinguishment
of financial instruments 30 5,174 (10,539)

Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures 33 1,902 (1,086)

Profit/(Loss) before tax 261,986 (202,402)

Income tax (expense)/credit (26,917) 26,528

Current tax expense 23 (10,274) (5,912)

Deferred tax (expense)/income 23 (16,643) 32,440

Profit/(Loss) after tax 235,069 (175,874)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 235,069 (175,874)

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:

Non-controlling interest 65 (953)

Equity holders 235,004 (174,921)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:

Non-controlling interest 65 (953)

Equity holders 235,004 (174,921)

Weighted average number of shares in issue* 31 608,994,907 624,960,803

Diluted weighted average number of shares in issue* 31 608,994,907 624,960,803

Basic/diluted earnings/(loss) per share attributable to equity holders
(euro cents) 31 38.59 (27.99)

228 229Annual Report 2021NEPI Rockcastle plc

Consolidated Statement
of changes in equity

Consolidated Statement
of cash flows

*LTSIP = debt free Long-Term Share Incentive Plan with a vesting component.
^On 6 April 2020 the Group issued 1,123,932 ordinary shares at €7.32/share (share capital €0.01/share).
- 25,791,534 ordinary shares at €4.2920/shares (share capital €0.01/share) were issued in respect of ‘capitalisation issue’ on 21 September 2020.
 - 17,717,760 ordinary shares representing 2.95% of the Company’s issued share capital were repurchased between 23 November 2020 and 4 December